CHAPTER 159.

[H. F. No. 607.]

Amending Chap. 158, General Laws of 1891—extending dates for seed grain applications. AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF HOUSE FILE NUMBER FORTY NINE (49), AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO FURNISH SEED GRAIN FOR DISTRIBUTION IN CERTAIN COUNTIES," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-FOURTH (24TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE (1891).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That House File Number forty-nine (49), an act entitled "An act to furnish seed grain for distribution in certain counties afflicted by frost or blight or hail during the season of eighteen hundred and ninety (1890)," approved February twenty-fourth (24th), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), be amended as follows: That the words and figures "twenty-fifth (25th) day of March," where they occur in line four (4) of section one (1) of said bill, be stricken out, and insert in lieu thereof the words and figures "eleventh (11th) day of March."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 160.

[H. F. No. 271.]

Monument over thirteen persons massacred by Slook Indians. AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OF A MONUMENT OVER THE COMMON GRAVE OF THIRTEEN (13) PERSONS MASSACRED BY THE SIOUX INDIANS, AUGUST TWENTIETH (20TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO (1862).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation of \$400.

SECTION 1. That the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purchase and erection of a suitable monument, with proper inscription, to be erected at the West [Nest] Lake Lutheran church cemetery, in the county of Kandiyohi, over the common graves of D. P. Broberg, Anna Sting Broberg, Alfred Broberg, John Albert Broberg, A. P. Broberg, Chris-

Names of per-.ons massacred. tine Broberg, John Broberg, Andrew Broberg, Christina Broberg, A. P. Lundberg, G. Lundberg, L. Lundberg and Johannes Nelson, who were killed while returning from church services on Wednesday, August twentieth (20th), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862), by Sionx Indians, at the commencement of the Indian war: Provided, That the appropriation made by this act shall be paid from the appropriation made by subdivision twenty-fifth (25th) of section six (6) of Chapter two hundred and seventy-two (272) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

SEC. 2. That John Lundberg of Carver county, Minne- committee to sota, John Peterson of New London, Minnesota, and Erick Paulson of Norway Lake, Minnesota, be and the same are hereby appointed a committee to purchase and erect the said monument, which service they shall perform without

compensation therefor.

SEC. 3. Said committee shall, immediately after the purchase and erection of said monument, report such fact to the state auditor, together with a proper voucher or vouchers, showing the cost of such monument when so erected.

SEC. 4. Upon the receipt of the report of said committee, the state anditor shall draw an order on the state treasurer in favor of the committee appointed by section two (2) of this act, for such sum as they may be entitled to, not exceeding four hundred dollars (\$400), to be used by said committee in payment of the said monument and the cost of erecting the same.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

To report to the state

CHAPTER 161.

[S. F. No. 681.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT TO THE PIPE- Pipestone agri-STONE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY A PRO RATA Cultural society SHARE OF THE ANNUAL STATE APPROPRIATION TO COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES AND OTHER SO-CIETIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That, upon the order of the president and Provata share of secretary of the Pipestone County Agricultural Society, the state treasurer shall pay to said society a pro rata share of the pipestone County Agricultural society appropriation made the annual appropriation provided for such societies in section six (6) of Chapter one hundred and forty-two (142) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and all amendments thereto.

for 1890.